

No. 21-7362

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW JAMES GRIFFIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NADINE J. BRYANT; P. M. MANNION; ARLENE BURGESS
TOODLE; M. A. KHAN; M. BOSSIE; BYRON SCOTT CARTER;
UNKNOWN DOE 1, Nurse; UNKNOWN DOE 2, Correctional Officer
(aka Dervin),

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of North Carolina
Case No. 5:17-ct-03173

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

Rosalind Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 East Grand Ave, Floor 6
Chicago, IL 60611
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Devi M. Rao
Katherine Cion
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3438
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org
katie.cion@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Exhaustion.....	8
D. Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Administrative Remedies Were Not “Available” to Mr. Griffin Under the Meaning of the PLRA.....	16
A. Administrative Remedies Were Not “Available” to Mr. Griffin Under the Plain Meaning and Ordinary Usage of the Word.	16
B. Administrative Remedies Were Not “Available” to Mr. Griffin Based on the Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Ross</i>	19
1. North Carolina’s One-Grievance-At-A-Time Policy Operated as a Simple Dead End.	20
2. Prison Officials Thwarted Mr. Griffin When He Attempted to Access the Grievance Process For His Involuntary-Sedation Claim, Making the Process Unavailable.	24
a. Prison Officials Thwarted Mr. Griffin by Arbitrarily Accepting a Later-Filed Grievance.	25
b. Mr. Griffin Had No “Available” Remedies Because Administrators Took Unreasonably Long to Move His Pending Grievances Forward.....	28
C. The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Moore v. Bennette</i> Was in Error.....	33

D. Policy Considerations Counsel Against Finding Administrative Remedies Remained Available to Mr. Griffin When He Could Not File His Operative Grievance.	36
CONCLUSION	37
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Arthur Water Corp. v. Greenville Utilities Commission</i> , 173 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	20
<i>Custis v. Davis</i> , 851 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Hill v. Haynes</i> , 380 Fed. App'x 268 (4th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	4, 31, 33
<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	37
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13, 15, 24, 33, 34, 35
<i>Moss v. Harwood</i> , 19 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	36
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , No. 20-2330, 2022 WL 211172 (4th Cir. Jan. 25, 2022).....	18

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1926(b) 23

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) 1, 2, 3, 31

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 3
